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Saturday, Sept. 23, 2017  w  1 p.m.  w  Alumni Stadium  w Greenville, Pa.

2017 Schedule/Results
 
AUGUST
Th.	 31	 ALLEGHENY	 L, 38-6

SEPTEMBER
Sat.	 9	 at Saint Vincent	 L, 25-22
Sat.	 16	 * at Bethany	 W, 28-13
Sat.	 23	 * GENEVA	 1:00 PM
Sat.	 30	 * at Washington & Jefferson	 1:00 PM
 
OCTOBER
Sat. 	 14	 *^ CASE WESTERN	 3:00 PM
Sat.	 21	 * CARNEGIE MELLON	 7:00 PM
Sat.	 28	 * at Waynesburg	 1:30 PM 

NOVEMBER
Sat.	 4	 * at Thomas More	 Noon
Sat. 	 11	 *# GROVE CITY	 1:00 PM
 
	 * 	 PAC game
	 ^ 	 Homecoming 2017
	 #	 34th Mercer County Cup

Thiel Coaching Staff
Head Coach 
Dan Blume

Offensive Coordinator 
Tim Heffernan

Defensive Coordinator 
Matt Arshinkoff

Pass Game Coordinator / Quarterbacks 
Mike Schuff

Wide Receivers 
Shamar Greene

Tight Ends 
Zen Bliss

Defensive Line 
Jack Finch Jr.

Student Assistant / Running Backs 
RayShaun Nevins

Geneva Golden Tornadoes [1-2, 0-1 PAC]
Thiel Tomcats [1-2, 1-0 PAC]

at

Game 4:
Geneva at Thiel

Run the ball well on offense and stop the run 
on defense - it may seem simple but it’s a 
solid philosophy for most football teams and 

one that is certainly adopted by the Geneva Golden 
Tornadoes and the Thiel Tomcats, who will meet 
Saturday at Alumni Stadium to determine which 
team improves to 2-2 on the season.

Geneva enters the game with the best rushing offense 
in the PAC with an average of 328 yards per game. 
Averaging 206.7 yards per game, running back Trewon 
Marshall is Geneva’s top offensive threat. Marshall has 
also scored six rushing touchdowns on the season.

Although more balanced on offense, Thiel running 
back Nick Barca, who is coming off a career-best 
189-yard performance in a 28-13 win over Bethany, 
ranks third in the PAC in rushing with an average of 
147.7 yards per game.

Thiel quarterback Ronald Brown been able to take 
pressure off the running game. He has 29 comple-
tions on the year for 385 yards. Brown has five 
touchdown passes on the year and has also contrib-
uted 76 rushing yards on 39 carries.

Geneva and Thiel rank fifth and sixth, respectively, 
in run defense in the conference. The Golden 
Tornadoes allow an average of 111 rushing yards 
while the Tomcats are giving up 132.3 rushing yards.

Statistical Comparison
2017 Statistics	 GC	 TC
Points per game	 28.7	 18.7
First downs	 60	 46
Rushing yards per game	 328.0	 187.0
Passing yards per game	 66.7	 128.3
Total yards per game	 394.7	 315.3
3rd-Down conversions/attempts	 16/37	 15/47
3rd-Down defense/attempts	 12/40	 15/39
4th-Down conversions/attempts	 4/7	 6/9
4th-Down defense/attempts	 6/9	 0/4
Fumbles-Lost	 10-5	 7-5
Penalties/Avg. Yds. per game	 21-39.7	 20-44.7 

Series in Brief
Series. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Geneva leads, 26-11-3
Current Streak. . . . . . .        Geneva 2-game W streak
Last Meeting. . . . . . . .         2016 (Geneva won, 35-27)
Thiel’s Last Win. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                2012 (21-14)
 

On the Air
Radio. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                News Talk 790 AM WPIC
Online. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     ThielAthletics.com
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               790WPIC.com
790 AM WPIC APP. . . . .    Smart Phone Download
Broadcasters. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    Hugh Ringer
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Don Achenbach ’77 
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THIEL QUICK FACTS

SPORTS INFORMATION
Sports Information Director. . . . . .       Ed Topoleski
	 Office. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        724-589-2180
	 Fax. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 724-589-2880
	 E-mail. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               etopoleski@thiel.edu
	 Address. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               75 College Avenue
	 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  Greenville, Pa. 16125
Ast. Sports Info Director. . . . . . . . . .         Jim Kaufman
	 Office. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        724-589-2241
	 Fax. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 724-589-2880
	 E-mail. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                jkaufman@thiel.edu
	 Address. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               75 College Avenue
	 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  Greenville, Pa. 16125

Location. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    Greenville, Pa.
Founded. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              1866
Colors. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               Navy Blue & Old Gold
Enrollment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             900
Nickname. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         Tomcats
Stadium. . . . . . . . . . . . .            Alumni Stadium (1,400) 
President. . . . . . . . . . . . . .             Susan Traverso, Ph.D.
Director of Athletics. . . . . . . . . . . .             Amy Schafer
Associate Director of Athletics. . . .    Ed Topoleski
Assistant Director of Athletics. . . . . . .      Joe Schaly
Director of Compliance. . . . . . . . .        Lori Schimmel
Athletic Trainers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cory Delaney
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Erin Seiner
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Connor Warren

thiel college game notes

Tomcats Earn First Win of Season
Nick Barca ran for a career-best 189 yards 
Saturday and scored two fourth-quarter touch-
downs to lead the Thiel Tomcats to a 28-13 
Presidents’ Athletic Conference (PAC) win over 
the Bethany Bison.

Trailing 13-7 at the half the Tomcats used a 
Bison fumble to take a slim 14-13 lead when 
Charles Debose plowed into the end zone from 
one yard out with 1:18 remaining in the third 
quarter.

The fourth quarter belonged to Thiel’s offensive 
line and a powerful ground game led by Barca, 
who scored touchdowns on runs of 28- and 
2-yards to seal the Tomcats’ first win of the 
season.

Barca’s 189 yards came on 33 totes. He aver-
aged 5.7 yards per carry and his long run on 
the day was a 30-yarder. Thiel dominated the 
ground game on both sides of the ball. The 
offense racked up 232 yards on 54 carries and 
scored three touchdowns while the defense lim-
ited the Bison to 65 yards on 31 attempts.

After forcing the Bison to go three-and-out on 
the first possession of the game Thiel’s offense 
embarked on a 10-play drive that covered 85 
yards, consumed nearly five minutes of the game 
clock and ended with an 8-yard touchdown pass 
from Ronald Brown to Justin Zinsmeister.
Bethany came back with a long drive of its own 
later in the first quarter, which ended on a 3-yard 
touchdown run by Carlin Bason that tied the 
game, 7-7.

The Bison pieced together another long drive 
that ended with a go-ahead touchdown run by 
quarterback Chase Kinemond early in the sec-
ond quarter. However, the 2-point conversion try 
was denied, and the Tomcats went on to take 
the lead on Debose’s 1-yard run late in the third 
quarter.

Brown completed 14-of-27 passes for 152 yards 
for the Tomcats. He threw one touchdown pass 
and one interception while also running for 34 
yards. Kinemond completed 19-of-33 passes for 
225 yards.

Ryan Rowland was Brown’s top target with five 
catches for 51 yards. Zinsmeister contributed 
three receptions for 50 yards. Shaq Ellis caught 
six passes from Kinemond for 58 yards.

Joe Serratore led the Tomcats with six tackles, 
1.5 of which was for a loss of yards. He also 
forced a fumble. Will Gatling led Bethany on 
defense with 13 tackles and an interception.

Last Time vs. Geneva
The Thiel Tomcats were unable to spoil the 
Geneva Golden Tornadoes’ homecoming as they 
dropped a 35-27 Presidents’ Athletic Conference 

(PAC) decision on the road.

Trailing 35-20 entering the fourth quarter, the 
Tomcats pieced together a 13-play drive that 
covered 80 yards in a little more than four min-
utes and ended with a six-yard touchdown run by 
quarterback Ryan Radke.

Radke’s score, along with Chris Rosales’ extra 
point, sliced Geneva’s lead down to eight points. 
Unfortunately, Thiel would get no closer.

After forcing Geneva to go three-and-out on the 
ensuing drive, Thiel started their final drive of the 
game at their own 46-yard line with 9:03 remain-
ing in regulation. The Tomcats picked up a pair 
of first downs on the drive and got the ball down 
to the 23-yard line, but Radke’s fourth-down 
throw for DeShawon Bracy fell incomplete and 
the Golden Tornadoes went on to run out the 
final 5:12 of the fourth quarter.

After Geneva scored on their opening posses-
sion, Radke responded on Thiel’s opening drive 
with a 49-yard touchdown pass to Alex Horvatits. 
Geneva answered with two rushing touchdowns 
from the red zone to end the first quarter to 
extend their lead to 21-7 over Thiel.

Thiel scored again with 11:51 remaining in the 
first half when Geneva’s punter Robert Fish 
muffed a punt and Jaquan Hicks scooped up 
the loose ball and returned it 15 yards for a Thiel 
touchdown. Rosales added the point after to cut 
the Geneva lead down to 21-14.

Geneva capitalized on a Radke interception by 
Jared Hogue in the middle of the second quarter 
when Kahlil Caracter scored on a 45-yard run to 
push the Geneva advantage to two touchdowns.

Thiel’s next touchdown, late in the first half, 
came after Trevor Martin recovered a fumble 
by Bryan Stafford at the Geneva 13-yard line. 
Radke found Horvatits for his second receiving 
touchdown of the first half. The extra point was 
blocked but Thiel cut the Geneva to 28-20 head-
ing into halftime.

Geneva scored first in the second half when 
Trewon Marshall scored his third rushing touch-
down of the afternoon with a little more than 
seven minutes remaining in the third quarter.

Radke led Thiel with 198 passing yards, 78 rush-
ing yards and three total touchdowns. Eugene 
Bailey and Bracy each caught five passes apiece 
for 68 and 59 yards, respectively.

Cody Wagner paced Thiel’s defense with 12 
total tackles while LaRonald Smith had 10 tack-
les. Martin notched nine tackles, 1.5 of which 
were behind the line of scrimmage. Martin also 
forced a fumble and recovered a fumble.

Tackling 101
Defensive back Khalil Harvey leads the Tomcats 
with 16 tackles on the season while Dalton 

Dylan 
Kleckner

2017 GAME HIGHS
Yds Rushing....................189.........................Barca v BET
Yds Passing.....................174...................... Brown v SVC
Long Pass.........................36........................ Brown v SVC
Receptions........................ 5........................ Waddy v SVC
....................................................................Rowland v BET
Yds Receiving.................104..................... Waddy v SVC
TDs Rushing..................... 2............................Barca v BET
TDs Passing...................... 3......................... Brown v SVC
TDs Receiving.................. 3........................ Waddy v SVC
Interceptions.................... 1..................T. Johnson v SVC
Tackles.............................10............................... Elk v SVC
TFL..................................... 3................................ Elk v SVC
Sacks.................................. 1..................... Multiple Players
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DuBrosky has tallied 15 stops on the year.

First INT
Trou Johnson recorded his first collegiate inter-
ception against Bethany last Saturday. It was 
Thiel’s first interception of the season. Johnson 
has also contributed 12 tackles in three games.

Scouting Geneva
Keeping Geneva’s running game in check 
must be Thiel’s No. 1 concern. The Golden 
Tornadoes lead the PAC in rushing offense with 
an average of 328 yards per game. In addition 
to the yardage, Geneva averages 28.7 points 
per game.

Running back Trewon Marshall leads the con-
ference with an average of 206.7 yards rushing 
per game. In just three games Marshall has 
tallied 620 rushing yards and scored six touch-
downs on the ground.

Quarterback Bryan Stafford has also contrib-
uted 222 yards on the ground and a pair of 
rushing touchdowns.

The Golden Tornadoes do not throw the ball 
much - less than seven attempts per game 
on average - but Stafford has completed eight 
passes on the year for 200 yards with four 
touchdown lobs.

Geneva’s defense ranks fifth in the league in 
total defense with an average of 359 yards 
allowed per game.

Free safety Joe Shively leads the defense with 
30 tackles on the season.

Geneva opened the season with a tough 26-25 
loss to Marietta before earning a 34-13 non-
conference win over Bethany. Last Saturday, 
the Golden Tornadoes suffered a 31-27 loss at 
home to the Saint Vincent Bearcats.

PAC Schedule Week 4
This week’s PAC schedule is as follows:

• Geneva at Thiel, 1 PM

• Bethany at Westminster, 1 PM

• Thomas More at Carnegie Mellon, 1 PM

• Waynesburg at Case Western Reserve, 7 PM

• Saint Vincent at Grove City, 7 PM

Looking Ahead
The Tomcats will take on the W&J Presidents 
on the road next Saturday. Kickoff is scheduled 
for 1 p.m.

Thiel 28, 
Bethany 13

Bison Stadium	 Bethany, W.Va.

9/16/2017

2017
Game 3

Score by Quarters	
		  1	 2	 3	 4	 Final
Thiel  		  7 	 0 	 7 	 14 	 28 

Bethany  		  7 	 6 	 0 	 0 	 13

  

Scoring Summary
1st 	 08:42 	 THI  	 Justin Zinsmeister 8 yd pass from Ronald 

Brown (Chris Rosales kick) 

  	   	   	 10 plays, 85 yards, TOP 4:57 	 7 - 0 

 	 05:55 	 BET  	 Carlin Bason 3 yd run (Chris Ray kick) 

  	   	   	 8 plays, 74 yards, TOP 2:40 	 7 - 7 

2nd 	 12:18 	 BET  	 Chase Kinemond 13 yd run 

			   (Eddie Wynkoop rush failed) 

  	   	   	 9 plays, 68 yards, TOP 3:05 	 7 - 13

3rd 	 01:18 	 THI  	 Charles Debose 1 yd run 

			   (Chris Rosales kick) 

  	   	   	 3 plays, 10 yards, TOP 1:13 	 14 - 13 

4th 	 08:02 	 THI  	 Nick Barca 28 yd run (Chris Rosales kick) 

  	   	   	 6 plays, 64 yards, TOP 2:31 	 21 - 13 

 	 03:30 	 THI  	 Nick Barca 2 yd run (Chris Rosales kick) 

  	   	   	 4 plays, 37 yards, TOP 1:48 	 28 - 13 

	 THI     	 BET
FIRST DOWNS	 20       	 12
RUSHES-YARDS (NET)	 54-232    	 31-65
PASSING YDS (NET)	 152      	 225
Passes Att-Comp-Int	 27-14-1  	 33-19-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS	 81-384   	 64-290
Fumble Returns-Yards	 0-0      	 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards	 2-25     	 2-17
Kickoff Returns-Yards	 3-27     	 5-88
Interception Returns-Yards	 0-0     	 1-(-1)
Punts (Number-Avg)	 5-40.0   	 6-42.2
Fumbles-Lost	 3-2      	 4-1
Penalties-Yards	 6-34     	 6-58
Possession Time	 36:46    	 23:14
Third-Down Conversions	 9 of 21  	 5 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions	 2 of 3   	 0 of 3
Red-Zone Scores-Chances	 3-3      	 2-3
Sacks By: Number-Yards	 2-12      	 1-6

RUSHING: Thiel - Nick Barca 33-189; Ronald Brown 11-34; Matt 

Crawford 1-21; Charles Debose 6-6; TEAM 3-(-18). Bethany - 

Raekwon Wright 14-50; Chase Kinemond 14-17; Carlin Bason 2-3; 

Abe Lyles 1-(-5).

PASSING: Thiel - Ronald Brown 14-27-1-152. Bethany - Chase 

Kinemond 19-33-0-225.

RECEIVING: Thiel - Ryan Rowland 5-51; Justin Zinsmeister 3-50; 

Marcus Waddy 2-25; Jaime Sommers 2-14; Tyrus Knighton 1-7; 

Nick Barca 1-5. Bethany - Shaq Ellis 6-58; Raekwon Wright 5-(-3); 

Darius Taylor 2-35; Abe Lyles 2-26; Chaz Muse 2-26; Nijal Rodgers 

1-49; Hunter Klein 1-34.

INTERCEPTIONS: Thiel - None. Bethany - Will Gatling 1-(-1).

FUMBLES-LOST: Thiel - Nick Barca 2-1; Ronald Brown 1-1. 

Bethany - Raekwon Wright 2-0; Chase Kinemond 2-1.

PAC 2017 STANDINGS
	 PAC	 Overall
		  W	 L	 W	 L
Carnegie Mellon	 1	 0	 3	 0
W&J	 1	 0	 3	 0
Case Western Reserve	1	 0	 2	 0
Saint Vincent	 1	 0	 2	 1
Thiel	 1	 0	 1	 2
Westminster	 0	 0	 1	 1
Geneva	 0	 1	 1	 2
Thomas More	 0	 1	 1	 2
Bethany	 0	 1	 0	 3
Grove City	 0	 1	 0	 3
Waynesburg	 0	 1	 0	 3

About the Presidents’ 
Athletic Conference
The Presidents’ Athletic Conference (PAC) was 
formally organized in 1955 by Western Reserve 
University, John Carroll University, Case Institute of 
Technology, and Wayne State University.

The PAC and its membership continue its original, 
defining mission of promoting intercollegiate athletics 
and the pursuit of academic excellence.

Currently comprised of 10 select private institutions 
– Bethany College, Chatham University, Geneva 
College, Grove City College, Saint Vincent College, 
Thiel College, Thomas More College, Washington 
& Jefferson College, Waynesburg University and 
Westminster College – the PAC remains a unique 
organization in this day of high pressure intercollegiate 
athletics. With academics at the center of each 
member’s philosophy, the PAC is built on the principle 
that an athletic program is a part of college life, but not 
an entity in itself.

The PAC expanded its membership to seven members 
in 2005 with the addition of Thomas More, formerly a 
NCAA Division III independent. Saint Vincent, a former 
NAIA member, joined the conference in 2006 as it 
began its reclassification to NCAA Division III status. 
Another former NAIA member, Geneva, became the 
conference’s ninth member and began league play in 
2007 as it started its NCAA Division III reclassifica-
tion. Chatham became the league’s 10th member, also 
in 2007.

In 2012, the PAC Presidents’ Council voted to add 
Carnegie Mellon University and Case Western Reserve 
University as affiliate members in the sport of football 
beginning with the 2014 season.

The PAC crowns league champions and awards all-
conference honors in its 21 championship sports. 
Head coaches determine all-PAC squads for all team 
sports, while in individual sports, such as cross country 
and tennis, All-PAC accolades are based upon perfor-
mances at the conference championships.

In addition to its 21 sponsored championship sports, 
the PAC partnered with the Heartland Collegiate 
Athletic Conference (HCAC) to create the single-
sport Ohio River Lacrosse Conferences (ORLC & 
ORWLC) in 2014, with both kicking off league sched-
ules during the spring of 2015.

The PAC annually awards its men’s and women’s All-
Sports Trophies to the schools which perform best 
across the board in PAC competition.
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#	 Name	 Cl.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown / High School
1	 Yoseph Bekele	  So.	 CB	 5-7	 150	 Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch

2	 Dalton DuBrosky	  Jr.	 DB	 5-11	 166	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

3	 Taiwain Watkins	  Fr.	 RB	 5-10	 172	 Lauderhill, Fla. / SunEd

5	 Nick Barca	  Jr.	 RB	 5-9	 190	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

6	 Ronald Brown	  So.	 QB	 5-9	 161	 Munhall, Pa. / University Prep

7	 Marko Bakovic	  So.	 QB	 5-11	 215	 Stockholm, N.J. / Wallkill Valley

8	 Art Vincent	  Fr.	 CB	 6-0	 160	 Capitol Heights, Md. / Central

9	 Ryan Rowland	 Sr.	 TE	 6-1	 201	 Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington

10	 Dreven Hudson	  Fr.	 CB	 6-0	 175	 Bedford, Ohio / Euclid

10	 Jaime Sommers	  Jr.	 WR	 6-0	 177	 Erie, Pa. / Seneca

11	 Cody Wagner	  Jr.	 DL	 6-0	 215	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brashear

12	 Damarii Sumpter	  Fr.	 QB	 5-10	 227	 Hyattsville, Md. / Central

13	 Raekwon Smith	  Fr.	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Clinton, Md. / Surrattsville

14	 Angelo Nunnari	  So.	 DB	 5-8	 165	 Lockport, N.Y. / Lockport

15	 Markell Anderson	  Fr.	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Fort Myers, Fla. / South Fort Myers

16	 Malaky Howard	  Fr.	 DB	 6-0	 165	 Uniontown, Pa. / Uniontown

17	 David Pugh	  Jr.	 WR	 5-9	 161	 Hollywood, Fla. / Christopher Columbus

18	 Tyrus Knighton	 Fr.	 WR	 5-11	 172	 Pompano Beach, Fla. / Academy

19	 Malcolm Barclay	  Fr.	 DB	 5-9	 150	 College Park, Md. / Parkdale

20	 Joe Serratore	 Sr.	 DB	 6-2	 198	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / South Park

21	 Cy Carroll	  Sr.	 DB	 5-9	 177	 Waterford, Pa. / Fort LeBoeuf

22	 Jake Elk	 Sr.	 LB	 6-0	 242	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

23	 Brendan Cusick	  Jr.	 WR	 5-9	 172	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Thomas Jefferson

24	 Zach Stiglitz	  Jr.	 RB	 5-10	 195	 Knox, Pa. / Keystone

25	 Trou Johnson	  Fr.	 CB	 5-11	 178	 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills

26	 William Watkins	  Fr.	 RB	 5-7	 162	 Cockeysville, Md. / Dulaney

27	 Ben Ratka	  Jr.	 DB	 5-6	 135	 North Tonawanda, N.Y. / Starpoint

28	 Matt Crawford	  So.	 LB	 5-11	 237	 Greenville, Pa. / Greenville

29	 Eryk Davis	  Fr.	 DB	 6-0	 170	 Wilmington, Del. / Concord

30	 Marcus Waddy	  Fr.	 WR	 5-9	 165	 Frederick, Md. / Tuscarora

31	 Trey Andrews	  Sr.	 CB	 5-7	 182	 Johnstown, Pa. / Greater Johnstown

32	 Jean Felix	  So.	 DL	 5-9	 175	 Miami, Fla. / Miami

33	 Hayden Kaizen	  Sr.	 LB	 5-9	 165	 Rockwood, Pa. / Rockwood

34	 Grant Milne	  So.	 LB	 6-2	 217	 Portville, N.Y. / Portville Central

35	 John Sims	  So.	 LB	 5-10	 181	 Hermitage, Pa. / Hickory

36	 Charles Debose	  Fr.	 RB	 5-10	 220	 Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O’Hara

37	 Deandre Brown	  Fr.	 CB	 5-8	 175	 Rosedale, Md. / Overlea

38	 Tyrone Brown	  Fr.	 CB	 5-8	 145	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Penn Hills

40	 Cameron Griffin	  Fr.	 DB	 5-9	 138	 Verona, Pa. / Penn Hills

41	 Braden Baideme	  Jr.	 LB	 6-1	 220	 Butler, Pa. / Cambridge Springs

42	 Khalil Harvey	  So.	 DB	 6-1	 209	 Ambridge, Pa. / Ambridge

43	 Curtis Johnson	  Fr.	 TE	 6-1	 247	 Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O’Hara

44	 Amir Dennis	  Fr.	 DB	 5-8	 143	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Perry

45	 Eligah Flynn	  Fr.	 DB	 5-10	 169	 Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Cath.

46	 Mario Demma	  Fr.	 DB	 5-9	 155	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mount Lebanon

47	 Shane Russell	  Sr.	 DL	 5-11	 218	 Union City, Pa. / Union City

48	 Justin Zinsmeister	 Sr.	 TE	 5-9	 232	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

49	 William Killian	  Fr.	 DB	 5-10	 192	 Chester, S.C. / Chester

50	 Devonte Dean	  Fr.	 DL	 5-11	 237	 Hyattsville, Md. / Central

51	 Hunter Isley	  Fr.	 DL	 5-11	 238	 Fort Myers, Fla. / South Fort Myers

52	 Terry Adkins-Coil	  Fr.	 DL	 6-1	 265	 East Liverpool, Ohio / Beaver Local

53	 Dusty Maines	  Jr.	 LB	 5-9	 186	 Clearfield, Pa. / Clearfield

#	 Name	 Cl.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown / High School
54	 Quintel Palmer	  Fr.	 LB	 5-9	 205	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills

55	 Griffen Johnson	  Fr.	 DB	 6-2	 180	 Erie, Pa. / East

56	 Phil Kyle	  Sr.	 DL	 5-10	 237	 Mt. Union, Pa. / Mt. Union

57	 Michael Sherin	  Fr.	 LB	 5-8	 181	 Ambridge, Pa. / Ambridge

58	 Alex Orenbaun	  So.	 DL	 6-3	 281	 McDonald, Pa. / Fort Cherry

59	 Cleefton Pierre	  Fr.	 LB	 5-11	 239	 Pompano Beach, Fla. / Deerfield Beach

60	 James Brown	  Fr.	 OL	 5-9	 272	 Venango, Pa. / Cambridge Springs

62	 Chris Boff	  Sr.	 OL	 6-0	 260	 South Park, Pa. / South Park

63	 Paul Juracko	  Fr.	 OL	 5-11	 269	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Perry

64	 Jordan Peterson-Kightlinger	 Fr.	 OL	 5-9	 296	 Cambridge Springs, Pa. / Cambridge Springs

66	 Josh Zinsmeister	  Jr.	 OL	 5-11	 273	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

67	 Rob Souza	  Fr.	 OL	 5-9	 284	 Bonita Springs, Fla. / South Fort Myers

68	 Zachary Young	  Jr.	 OL	 6-2	 256	 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny

69	 Alec Hoffman	  So.	 DL	 6-1	 244	 McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour

71	 Camren Neal	  Jr.	 OL	 6-3	 298	 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock

74	 Travis Porterfield	  Fr.	 OL	 6-1	 269	 Williamsville, N.Y. / Williamsville

75	 Gary Hiner	  Sr.	 OL	 6-1	 240	 Brookfield, Ohio / Brookfield

77	 Renwrick Rivers	  Fr.	 OL	 6-3	 307	 Erie, Pa. / Erie First Christian Academy

80	 Darien Mosley	  Fr.	 WR	 5-11	 172	 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsc

81	 Michael Shope	  Fr.	 WR	 5-10	 173	 Wellsville, Ohio / Wellsville

82	 David Aumuller	  Fr.	 TE	 6-3	 225	 Cocoa Beach, Fla. / Cocoa Beach

83	 Trevon Ponder	  Fr.	 WR	 5-8	 128	 Erie, Pa. / Strong Vincent

84	 Tyler Cargill	  Fr.	 WR	 6-1	 175	 Youngstown, Ohio / Liberty

85	 Kayson Hill	  Fr.	 WR	 6-3	 220	 Buffalo, N.Y. / Saint Mary’s

86	 Joseph Iorfido	  So.	 WR	 5-10	 183	 Ambridge, Pa. / Ambridge

87	 Chris Fitzpatrick	  Fr.	 WR	 5-9	 149	 Meadville, Pa. / Meadville

88	 Dylan Kleckner	  So.	 P	 6-0	 198	 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango

90	 Brent Stull	  Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 265	 Scio, Ohio / Harrison Central

91	 Colin Peal	  Sr.	 K	 5-3	 137	 Pliny, W. Va. / Point Pleasant

92	 Austin Balaschak	  Fr.	 DL	 5-11	 227	 Turtle Creek, Pa. / Woodland Hills

95	 Chrystian Monroe	  Fr.	 LB	 5-8	 217	 Cockeysville, Md. / Dulaney

96	 Adrian Gorrostieta	  Fr.	 K/P	 5-10	 239	 Naples, Fla. / Naples

97	 Andrew Cohen	  Fr.	 LB	 5-11	 194	 Bellefonte, Pa. / Bald Eagle

98	 Chris Rosales	  So.	 K	 5-8	 167	 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie West Cent.

99	 Tyler Brooks	  Fr.	 TE	 6-0	 210	 Venango, Pa. / Saegertown

Brandon Roda	  Fr.	 RB	 5-9	 210	 Erie, Pa. / Iroquois
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#	 Name	 Cl.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown / High School
1	 Colin Sweeney	 Fr.	 QB	 5-10	 180	 Lisbon, Ohio / Lisbon

2	 Jared Hogue	 Sr.	 DB	 6-1	 190	 Freedom, Pa. / Freedom

2	 Luke Lloyd	 So.	 QB	 5-10	 165	 Claysville, Pa. / Avella

3	 Gary Weaver	 Fr.	 RB	 5-10	 175	 Tyrone, Pa. / Tyrone

4	 Frankie Centofanti	 Fr.	 RB	 5-9	 180	 New Middletown, Ohio / Springfield local

4	 Cody Long	 Fr.	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Beaver Falls, Pa. / Beaver Falls

5	 Jamarkus Brumskin	 So.	 DB	 6-0	 190	 Eden, Md. / Washington

5	 Micah Weaver	 Fr.	 WR	 5-11	 195	 Beaver, Pa. / Beaver

6	 Zach Hall	 Jr.	 DB	 5-9	 170	 Irwin, Pa. / Norwin

6	 Trewon Marshall	 Jr.	 RB	 5-10	 175	 Leetsdale, Pa. / Quaker Valley

7	 Jacob Mclaughlin	 Fr.	 QB	 6-0	 185	 Lithia, Fla. / Seffner Christian

7	 Joe Shively	 Jr.	 DB	 6-0	 185	 Monaca, Pa. / Central Valley

8	 Casey Nau	 Fr.	 LB	 5-10	 195	 Louisville, Ohio / Louisville

9	 Jayden Renfrew	 Fr.	 RB	 5-8	 170	 Cabot, Pa. / Knoch

9	 Aaron Summers	 Sr.	 WR	 6-3	 190	 Beaver Falls, Pa. / Blackhawk

10	Tyler Cann	 So.	 LB	 5-10	 180	 Lehighton, Pa. / Lehighton

10	Cav Lemasters	 Sr.	 K	 5-10	 175	 Wellsville, Ohio / Wellsville

12	Nick Dusse	 So.	 LB	 6-0	 215	 Lakeland, Fla. / Lakeland Christian

12	Nick Monteleone	 Jr.	 RB	 6-1	 200	 East Palestine, Ohio / East Palestine

13	Bryan Stafford	 Sr.	 RB	 5-11	 180	 Sharpsville, Pa. / Sharpsville

13	Kyle Taylor	 So.	 DB	 5-10	 165	 Warwick, Pa. / Central Bucks West

14	Zach Bowser	 So.	 LB	 5-11	 185	 Rural Valley, Pa. / West Shamokin

14	Sam Schrage	 So.	 RB	 5-10	 200	 Medford, N.Y. / Bishop McGann-Mercy

15	Justin Loughrie	 So.	 RB	 6-0	 185	 Wellsburg, W.Va. / Brooke

15	Nathanial Myles	 Fr.	 DB	 6-1	 180	 Jacksonville, Fla. / Westside

16	Andrew Dowler	 Sr.	 K/P	 6-1	 180	 Land O Lakes, Fla. / Land O Lakes

16	Malichi Savage	 Fr.	 DB	 5-9	 160	 Picture Rocks, Pa. / Hughsville

17	Tyler Brisgone	 Fr.	 LB	 6-1	 200	 Orlando, Fla. / Cypress Creek

17	Harrison Kozlow	 Jr.	 WR	 5-11	 175	 Fredericksburg, Va. / Chancellor

19	Caleb Duckett	 Fr.	 QB	 6-0	 175	 New Franklin, Ohio / Manchester

20	Luke Kadlecik	 So.	 WR	 5-9	 170	 Coraopolis, Pa. / West Allegheny

21	Zach Kadlecik	 Jr.	 LB	 5-11	 175	 Coraopolis, Pa. / West Allegheny

23	Collin Kendrick	 Sr.	 RB	 6-2	 225	 Coopersburg, Pa. / Southern Lehigh

24	Nathan Andreen	 Jr.	 WR	 6-2	 180	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Perry Academy

25	Austin Jacobson	 Sr.	 LB	 6-0	 195	 Curwensville, Pa. / Curwensville

26	Frankie Falcone	 Fr.	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Louisville, Ohio / Louisville

29	Conner Dulashaw	 Sr.	 LS	 5-11	 200	 Nanty Glo, Pa. / Blacklick Valley

30	Christopher Castle	 Fr.	 DB	 5-11	 160	 Gillett, Pa. / Troy

31	Bryan Weyant	 Jr.	 LB	 6-1	 210	 Salem, Ohio / United

33	Devante Miles	 Sr.	 LB	 6-2	 190	 Niagra Falls, N.Y. / Canisius

34	Mike Pinchotti	 So.	 LB	 5-10	 220	 Palm Harbor, Fla. / Calvary Christian

35	Mark Hushon	 Fr.	 DB	 5-10	 185	 Delta, Pa. / Kennard-Dale

37	Noah Russell	 Fr.	 LB	 5-11	 190	 Coraopolis, Pa. / Montour

38	Jon Henderson	 Sr.	 DL	 6-2	 220	 Burke, Va. / Lake Braddock

39	Manny Arias	 Fr.	 LB	 5-9	 170	 Miami, Fla. / Braddock

40	Rissuan McKnight	 Fr.	 RB	 5-9	 215	 New Castle, Pa. / Union

41	David Rubis	 Jr.	 RB	 5-10	 180	 Oakdale, Pa . / West Allegheny

42	Nic Fickes	 Sr.	 DL	 6-0	 275	 Imler, Pa. / Claysburg-Kimmel

43	Nicholas Poche	 Fr.	 DB	 5-10	 180	 Lewistown, Pa. / Mifflin County

44	Ethan Bare	 So.	 RB	 5-10	 200	 Manchester, Md. / Manchester Valley

45	Austin Harris	 Fr.	 LB	 5-10	 205	 Kittanning, Pa. / West Shamokin

46	Elliott Pater	 Jr.	 LB	 6-0	 175	 Lancaster, N.Y. / Lancaster

47	Kenton Belmont	 Fr.	 LB	 5-11	 175	 Elizabethtown, Pa. / Elizabethtown

48	Matt Rohe	 Fr.	 RB	 5-9	 175	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brentwood

49	Gabe Flowers	 Fr.	 RB	 5-8	 215	 Gasport, N.Y. / St Joe-s Collegiate

51	Tre Weiler	 So.	 OL	 5-11	 230	 White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport

#	 Name	 Cl.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown / High School
51	Brandon Whoric	 Fr.	 DL	 5-11	 230	 Monaca, Pa. / Central Valley

52	Corey Chaffee	 Fr.	 OL	 6-2	 300	 Darlington, Pa. / Western Beaver

52	Kendrick Wells	 Fr.	 LB	 5-11	 195	 New Stanton, Pa. / Hempfield

53	Nate Conti	 Jr.	 OL	 6-0	 255	 Monaca, Pa. / Central Valley

53	Jacob Girvin	 Sr.	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Fayette City, Pa. / Frasier

54	John Altman	 Fr.	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Mooresville, N.C. / Mooresville

54	Chris Corrado	 Sr.	 OL	 6-0	 265	 McMurray, Pa. / Peters Township

55	Colton Ruggles	 So.	 OL	 6-0	 260	 Salem, Ohio / West Branch

55	 Ian Seabolt	 So.	 DL	 5-11	 300	 Swanton, Ohio / Evergreen

56	Noah Freeman	 Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 245	 Sarver, Pa. / Freeport

56	 Jordan Karafa-JacksonFr.	 OL	 5-9	 250	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brentwood

57	Zach Curry	 Fr.	 OL	 6-2	 300	 Butler, Pa. / Knoch

57	Torrin Sallis	 So.	 LB	 6-0	 225	 Moon, Pa. / Moon

58	Ethan Johnson	 Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 255	 Oviedo, Fla. / Hagerty 

58	DJ Mosquera	 So.	 OL	 5-10	 250	 Tarpon Springs, Fla. / Tarpon Springs

59	Cole Gruver	 Fr.	 DL	 5-10	 195	 Oxford, Pa. / Oxford

59	Chris Johns	 Sr.	 OL	 5-11	 260	 West Mifflin, Pa. / West Mifflin

60	Robert Bollinger	 Sr.	 OL	 6-0	 245	 York, Pa. / West York

61	TJ Filotei	 Fr.	 OL	 5-10	 235	 McKeesport, Pa. / McKeesport

62	 Joseph Brewer	 Fr.	 OL	 5-10	 230	 Berwick, Pa. / Berwick

63	Chett Scarpa	 So.	 OL	 5-9	 250	 Greensburg, Pa. / Greensburg Salem

64	Jonathan Boltz	 Fr.	 OL	 5-9	 250	 Kittanning, Pa. / Armstrong

65	Gage Kunkle	 Fr.	 OL	 5-10	 240	 Larimer, Pa. / Norwin

66	Zachary FrankhouserFr.	 OL	 6-1	 235	 Lock Haven, Pa. / Central Mountain

67	Devin Davis	 Fr.	 OL	 5-11	 250	 Shenandoah, Pa. / Shenandoah Valley

68	Shane Hamner	 Fr.	 OL	 5-10	 250	 East Palestine, Ohio / East Palestine

71	Eli Myers	 Fr.	 DL	 6-1	 270	 Bellefonte, Pa. / Bald Eagle

72	Croix Richards	 Fr.	 OL	 6-2	 300	 Enon Valley, Pa. / BCCS

73	Zach Almy	 Fr.	 OL	 5-11	 285	 Kensington, Ohio / Southern Local

74	Steve Harmon	 Jr.	 DL	 6-2	 330	 Grove City, Pa. / Grove City

74	Reed McKown	 So.	 DL	 6-0	 300	 Lakeland, Fla. / Lakeland Christian

75	Luke Estep	 Sr.	 OL	 6-3	 255	 Berryville, Va. / Clarke County

76	Brandon Speer 	 Fr.	 OL	 6-0	 250	 Beaver Falls, Pa. / Riverside

78	Kyle Sadorf	 Fr.	 OL	 6-0	 255	 Ephrata, Pa. / Ephrata

79	Adam Clark	 So.	 OL	 6-0	 280	 Monroeville, Pa. / Gateway

80	Jason Reese	 Fr.	 WR	 6-0	 175	 Fayettevile, Pa. / Chambersburg

82	Kyle O-Keefe	 Fr.	 TE	 6-0	 205	 Clinton, Pa. / South Side

83	 Ian Skal	 Fr.	 P	 5-9	 170	 Aliquippa, Pa. / Hopewell

84	 Jacob Harter	 So.	 WR	 5-10	 175	 Fayetteville, Pa. / Chambersburg

85	Alex Walker	 Fr.	 WR	 5-9	 185	 Bloomington, Ill. / University

86	Josh Brockmeier	 Jr.	 TE	 6-1	 210	 Lakeland, Fla. / Lakeland

87	Braden Rider	 Fr.	 TE	 6-0	 210	 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock

88	Nick Brown	 So.	 K	 5-9	 165	 Rockwood, Pa. / Berlin Valley

89	Logan States	 Fr.	 TE	 6-6	 230	 Erie, Pa. / Iroquois

90	Noah Kratz	 Fr.	 TE	 5-11	 230	 Hanover, Pa. / Hanover

91	Levi Raling	 Fr.	 DE	 5-11	 210	 Tyrone, Pa. / Tyrone

92	Bailey McCullough	 Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 265	 Lisbon, Ohio / Lisbon

93	Hagan Cook	 Fr.	 LB	 5-11	 195	 Franklin, Pa. / Franklin

94	Brandon Simmers	 Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 235	 Altoona, Pa. / Glenndale

95	Alex Hoffman	 So.	 DL	 6-0	 240	 Greensburg, Pa. / Latrobe

96	Alonzo Regna	 Fr.	 DL	 6-2	 320	 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango

97	Josh Barrett	 Fr.	 DL	 6-1	 210	 Dillsburg, Pa. / Northern York

98	Hakeem Allen	 Fr.	 DL	 6-2	 265	 York, Pa. / Dallastown

99	Noah Day	 Fr.	 DL	 5-11	 240	 Tampa, Fla. / Cambridge Christian
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Thiel College Two-Deep
THIEL OFFENSE

Pos.	 #	 Name	 Cl.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown / High School
LT	 66	 Josh Zinsmeister	 Jr.	 5-11	 273	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
	 77	 Renwrick Rivers	 Fr.	 6-3	 307	 Erie, Pa. / Erie First Christian Academy
LG	 68	 Zach Young	 Jr.	 6-2	 256	 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
	 67	 Rob Souza	 Fr.	 5-9	 284	 Bonita Springs, Fla. / South Fort Myers
C	 62	 Chris Boff	 Sr.	 6-0	 260	 South Park, Pa. / South Park
	 67	 Rob Souza	 Fr.	 5-9	 284	 Bonita Springs, Fla. / South Fort Myers
RG	 75	 Gary Hiner	 Sr.	 6-1	 240	 Brookfield, Ohio / Brookfield
	 64	 Jordan Peterson-Kightlinger	 Fr.	 5-9	 296	 Cambridge Springs, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
RT	 71	 Camren Neal	 Jr.	 6-3	 298	 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
	 74	 Travis Porterfield	 Fr.	 6-1	 269	 Williamsville, N.Y. / Williamsville
TE	 48	 Justin Zinsmeister	 Sr.	 509	 232	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
	 82	 David Aumuller	 Fr.	 6-3	 225	 Cocoa Beach, Fla. / Cocoa Beach
WR	 18	 Tyrus Knighton	 Fr.	 5-11	 172	 Pompano Beach, Fla. / Academy
	 85	 Kayson Hill	 Fr.	 6-3	 220	 Buffalo, N.Y. / Saint Mary’s
WR	 10	 Jaime Sommers	 Jr.	 6-0	 177	 Erie, Pa. / Seneca
	 30	 Marcus Waddy	 Fr.	 5-9	 165	 Frederick, Md. / Tuscarora
WR	 9	 Ryan Rowland	 Sr.	 6-1	 201	 Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington
	 80	 Darien Mosley	 Fr.	 5-11	 172	 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco H.S. Center for Arts
QB	 6	 Ronald Brown	 So.	 5-9	 161	 Munhall, Pa. / University Prep
	 7	 Marko Bakovic	 So.	 5-11	 215	 Stockholm, N.J. / Wallkill Valley
RB	 5	 Nick Barca	 Jr.	 5-9	 190	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
	 36	 Charles Debose	 Fr.	 5-10	 220	 Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O’Hara

THIEL DEFENSE
Pos.	 #	 Name	 Cl.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown / High School
DE	 47	 Shane Russell	 Sr.	 5-11	 218	 Union City, Pa. / Union City
	 53	 Dusty Maines	 Jr.	 5-9	 186	 Clearfield, Pa. / Clearfield
NT	 56	 Phil Kyle	 Sr.	 5-10	 237	 Mt. Union, Pa. / Mt. Union
	 58	 Alex Orenbaun	 So.	 6-3	 281	 McDonald, Pa. / Fort Cherry
DE	 11	 Cody Wagner	 Jr.	 6-0	 215	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brashear
	 32	 Jean Felix	 So.	 5-9	 175	 Miami, Fla. / Miami
SLB	 35	 John Sims	 So.	 5-10	 181	 Hermitage, Pa. / Hickory
	 33	 Hayden Kaizen	 Sr.	 5-9	 165	 Rockwood, Pa. / Rockwood
MLB	 22	 Jake Elk	 Sr.	 6-0	 242	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
	 34	 Grant Milne	 So.	 6-2	 217	 Portville, N.Y. / Portville Central
WLB	 28	 Matt Crawford	 So.	 5-11	 237	 Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
	 41	 Braden Baideme	 Jr.	 6-1	 220	 Butler, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
CB	 31	 Trey Andrews	 Sr.	 5-7	 182	 Johnstown, Pa. / Greater Johnstown
	 8	 Art Vincent	 Fr.	 6-0	 160	 Capitol Heights, Md. / Central
CB	 25	 Trou Johnson	 Fr.	 5-11	 178	 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
	 29	 Eryk Davis	 Fr.	 6-0	 170	 Wilmington, Del. / Concord
WS	 42	 Khalil Harvey	 So.	 6-1	 209	 Ambridge, Pa. / Ambridge
	 21	 Cy Carroll	 Sr.	 5-9	 177	 Waterford, Pa. / Fort LeBoeuf
SS	 20	 Joe Serratore	 Sr.	 6-2	 198	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / South Park
	 49	 William Killian	 Fr.	 5-10	 192	 Chester, S.C. / Chester
FS	 2	 Dalton DuBrosky	 Jr.	 5-11	 166	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
	 14	 Angelo Nunnari	 So.	 5-8	 165	 Lockport, N.Y. / Lockport

THIEL SPECIALISTS
Pos.	 #	 Name	 Cl.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown / High School
P	 88	 Dylan Kleckner	 So.	 6-0	 198	 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
	 96	 Adrian Gorrostieta	 Fr.	 5-10	 239	 Naples, Fla. / Naples
LS	 34	 Grant Milne	 So.	 6-2	 217	 Portville, N.Y. / Portville Central
	 71	 Camren Neal	 Jr.	 6-3	 298	 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
K	 98	 Chris Rosales	 So.	 5-8	 167	 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Centennial
	 91	 Colin Peal	 Sr.	 5-3	 137	 Pliny, W.Va. / Point Pleasant
SS 	 71	 Camren Neal	 Jr.	 6-3	 298	 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
	 68	 Zach Young	 Jr.	 6-2	 256	 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
HO 	 88	 Dylan Kleckner	 So.	 6-0	 198	 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
	 10	 Jaime Sommers	 Jr.	 6-0	 177	 Erie, Pa. / Seneca
PR 	 31	 Trey Andrews	 Sr.	 5-7	 182	 Johnstown, Pa. / Greater Johnstown
	 9	 Ryan Rowland	 Sr.	 6-1	 201	 Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington
KR	 5	 Nick Barca	 Jr.	 5-9	 190	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
	 18	 Tyrus Knighton	 Fr.	 5-11	 172	 Pompano Beach, Fla. / Academy
	 3	 Taiwain Watkins	 Fr.	 5-10	 172	 Lauderhill, Fla. / SunEd
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Geneva College Two-Deep
GENEVA OFFENSE

Pos.	 #	 Name	 Cl.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown / High School
LT	 79	 Adam Clark	 So.	 6-0	 280	 Monroeville, Pa. / Gateway
	 56	 Jordan Karafa-Jackson	 Fr.	 5-9	 250	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brentwood
LG	 53	 Nate Conti	 Jr.	 6-0	 255	 Monaca, Pa. / Central Valley
	 58	 DJ Mosquera	 So.	 5-10	 250	 Tarpon Springs, Fla. / Tarpon Springs
C	 59	 Chris Johns	 Sr.	 5-11	 260	 West Mifflin, Pa. / West Mifflin
	 51	 Tre Weiler 	 So. 	 5-11	 230	 White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
RG	 54	 Chris Corrado	 Sr. 	 6-0	 265	 McMurray, Pa. / Peters Township
	 55	 Colton Ruggles	 So.	 6-0	 260	 Salem, Ohio / West Branch
RT	 75	 Luke Estep	 Sr.	 6-3	 255	 Berryville, Va. / Clarke County
	 60	 Robert Bollinger	 Sr.	 6-0	 245	 York, Pa. / West York 
TE	 98	 Zach Almy	 Fr.	 5-11	 285	 Kensington, Ohio / Southern Local
	 86	 Josh Brockmeier	 Jr.	 6-1	 210	 Lakeland, Fla. / Lakeland
WR	 20	 Luke Kadlecik	 So.	 5-9	 170	 Coraopolis, Pa. / West Allegheny	
	 7	 Jacob McLaughlin	 Fr.	 6-0	 185	 Lithia, Fla. / Seffner Christian
WR	 17	 Harrison Kozlow	 Jr.	 5-11	 175	 Fredericksburg, Va. / Chancellor
	 5	 Micah Weaver	 Fr.	 5-11	 195	 Beaver, Pa. / Beaver
QB	 13	 Bryan Stafford	 Sr.	 5-11	 180	 Sharpsville, Pa. / Sharpsville
	 2	 Luke Lloyd	 So.	 5-10	 165	 Claysville, Pa. / Avella
RB	 23	 Collin Kendrick	 Sr.	 6-2	 225	 Coopersburg, Pa. / Southern Lehigh
	 12	 Nick Monteleone	 Jr.	 6-1	 200	 East Palestine, Ohio / East Palestine
FB	 6	 Trewon Marshall	 Jr.	 5-10	 175	 Leetsdale, Pa. / Quaker Valley
	 44	 Ethan Bare	 So.	 5-10	 200	 Manchester, Md. / Manchester Valley

GENEVA DEFENSE
Pos.	 #	 Name	 Cl.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown / High School
DE	 94	 Brandon Simmers	 Fr.	 6-0	 235	 Altoona, Pa. / Glenndale
	 38	 Jon Henderson	 Sr.	 6-2	 220	 Burke, Va. / Lake Braddock
DT	 42	 Nic Fickes	 Sr.	 6-0	 275	 Imler, Pa. / Claysburgh-Kimmel
	 55	 Ian Seabolt	 So.	 5-11	 300	 Swanton, Ohio / Evergreen
DT	 74	 Reed McKown	 So.	 6-0	 300	 Lakeland, Fla. / Lakeland Christian
	 56	 Noah Freeman	 Fr.	 6-0	 245	 Sarver, Pa. / Freeport
DE	 31	 Bryan Weyant	 Jr.	 6-1	 210	 Salem, Ohio / United
	 4	 Cody Long	 Fr.	 6-0	 210	 Beaver Falls, Pa. / Beaver Falls
OLB	 8	 Casey Nau	 Fr.	 5-10	 195	 Louisville, Ohio / Louisville
	 33	 Devante Miles	 Sr.	 6-2	 190	 Niagra Falls, N.Y. / Canisius
ILB	 57	 Torrin Sallis	 So.	 6-0	 225	 Moon Township, Pa. / Moon
	 26	 Frankie Falcone	 Fr.	 6-0	 210	 Louisville, Ohio / Louisville
OLB	 10	 Tyler Cann	 So.	 5-10	 180	 Lehighton, Pa. / Lehighton
	 25	 Austin Jacobson	 Sr.	 6-0	 195	 Curwensville, Pa. / Curwensville
CB	 2	 Jared Hogue	 Sr.	 6-1	 190	 Freedom, Pa. / Freedom
	 5	 Jamarkus Brumskin	 So.	 6-0	 190	 Eden, Md. / Washington
SS	 21	 Zach Kadlecik	 Jr.	 5-11	 175	 Coraopolis, Pa. / West Allegheny
	 17	 Tyler Brisgone	 Fr.	 6-1	 200	 Orlando, Fla. / Cypress Creek
FS	 7	 Joe Shively	 Jr.	 6-0	 185	 Monaca, Pa. / Central Valley
	 15	 Nathanial Myles	 Fr.	 6-1	 180	 Jacksonville, Fla. / Westside
CB	 6	 Zach Hall	 Jr.	 5-9	 170	 Irwin, Pa. / Norwin
	 13	 Kyle Taylor	 So.	 5-10	 165	 Warwick, Pa. / Central Bucks West

GENEVA SPECIALISTS
Pos.	 #	 Name	 Cl.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown / High School
KO	 16	 Andrew Dowler	 Sr.	 6-1	 180	 Land O Lakes, Fla. / Land O Lakes
	 10	 Cav Lemasters	 Sr.	 5-10	 175	 Wellsville, Ohio / Wellsville
PK	 16	 Andrew Dowler	 Sr.	 6-1	 180	 Land O Lakes, Fla. / Land O Lakes
	 10	 Cav Lemasters	 Sr.	 5-10	 175	 Wellsville, Ohio / Wellsville
P	 7	 Joe Shively	 Jr.	 6-0	 185	 Monaca, Pa. / Central Valley
	 83	 Ian Skal	 Fr.	 5-9	 170	 Aliquippa, Pa. / Hopewell
KR 	 2	 Jared Hogue	 Sr.	 6-1	 190	 Freedom, Pa. / Freedom
	 12	 Nick Monteleone	 Jr.	 6-1	 200	 East Palestine, Ohio / East Palestine
PR 	 12	 Nick Monteleone	 Jr.	 6-1	 200	 East Palestine, Ohio / East Palestine
	 7	 Joe Shively	 Jr.	 6-0	 185	 Monaca, Pa. / Central Valley
LS 	 91	 Levi Raling	 Fr.	 5-11	 210	 Tyrone, Pa. / Tyrone
	 17	 Tyler Brisgone	 Fr.	 6-1	 200	 Orlando, Fla. / Cypress Creek
H	 7	 Joe Shively	 Jr.	 6-0	 185	 Monaca, Pa. / Central Valley
	 20	 Luke Kadlecik	 So.	 5-9	 170	 Coraopolis, Pa. / West Allegheny


